In conducting its valuation, the Property Valuer has made certain assumptions. You are advised

that the appraised value of our property interests should not be taken as their actual realizable value

or a forecast of their realizable value. Please see the section headed “Risk Factors — Risks relating

to our business — Our results may fluctuate due to increases or decreases in the appraised fair value

of our investment properties and the appraised fair value of our investment properties may differ from

the actual realizable value and is subject to change” of this prospectus.

For additional details of our property portfolio, please refer to the paragraph “Investment

Property Portfolio” in the section headed “Business” of this prospectus and the section headed

“Property Valuation” in Appendix III to this prospectus.

SUMMARY

— 5 —

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our gain

arising from changes in fair value of investment properties on our profit before tax during the Track

Record Period, assuming all other variables remain constant. Fluctuations in our gain arising from

changes in fair value of investment properties are assumed to be 10%, 20% and 30%.

Changes in %

+/- 10% +/- 20% +/- 30%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical fluctuations

Increase/decrease in profit before tax for
the respective year/period

Year ended 31 December 2014 ..... +/-7,762 +/-15,524 +/-23,287

Year ended 31 December 2015 ..... +/-11,554 +/-23,108 +/-34,662

Year ended 31 December 2016 ..... +/-21,427 +/-42,853 +/-64,280

Six months ended 30 June 2017 ..... +/-7,787 +/-15,572 +/-23,359

Prospective investors should note that the above sensitivity analysis is for reference only and

should not be viewed as an actual effect.

Property Acquisitions and Divestments

The following table sets out the movement of our investment properties during the Track Record

Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date:

Number of investment properties

Year ended 31 December

Six months

ended 30 June

Period

subsequent to

the Track

Record Period

and up to the

Latest

Practicable

Date2014 2015 2016 2017

As at the beginning of the relevant period 15 16 16 38 36

Acquisitions during the relevant period 1 2 23 0 0

[…]

income. During the Track Record Period, we recorded net aggregate fair value gain of investment

properties of approximately HK$77.6 million, HK$115.5 million, HK$214.3 million and HK$77.9

million for the years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 and the six months ended 30 June 2017,

respectively. The valuation of our investment properties has resulted in, and may continue to result in,

significant impact on our operating profit. For additional information on valuation of our investment

properties, please see the sub-paragraph headed “Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates —

Critical accounting estimates and judgements — Fair value of investment properties” and the

paragraph headed “Description of certain items of combined statements of financial position —

Investment properties” in this section.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our gains

arising from changes in fair value of investment properties on our profit before tax during the Track

Record Period, assuming all other variables remain constant. Fluctuations in our gains arising from

changes in fair value of investment properties are assumed to be 10%, 20% and 30%.

Changes in %

+/- 10% +/- 20% +/- 30%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical fluctuations

Increase/decrease in profit before tax for
the respective year/period

Year ended 31 December 2014 ..... +/-7,762 +/-15,524 +/-23,287

Year ended 31 December 2015 ..... +/-11,554 +/-23,108 +/-34,662

Year ended 31 December 2016 ..... +/-21,427 +/-42,853 +/-64,280

Six month ended 30 June 2017 ..... +/-7,787 +/-15,572 +/-23,359

Prospective investors should note that the above sensitivity analysis is for reference only and

should not be viewed as an actual effect.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 173 —

Availability of and ability to acquire properties

Our financial performance is significantly affected by our rental income and changes in fair

value of our investment properties which depend heavily on the number, quality and demand for

leasing of our investment property portfolio. To optimize the composition of our investment property

portfolio, availability of and ability to acquire potential properties will be the key drivers.